
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION

 RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO –578

TO BE ANSWERED ON 07/02/2022

ALLOCATION OF FUNDS FOR TAP WATER TO HOUSEHOLDS


578. SHRI M. MOHAMED ABDULLA

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of funds allocated, disbursed and utilised for providing tap water to households under the Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) in Pudukkottai District, from 2019 and the details thereof year-wise;

(b) the number of households provided with tap water connections under the JJM in Pudukkottai district, from 2019 and the details thereof year-wise; and

(c) the list of water bodies identified in Tamil Nadu under the Jal Shakti Abhiyaan and the details thereof?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a) Since August, 2019, Government of India in partnership with States, is implementing Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) – Har Ghar Jal to make provision of potable tap water supply to every rural household in the country including those of Pudukkottai District of Tamil Nadu by 2024.


District-wise fund allocation is not made and maintained by this Department. However, details of Central funds allocated, funds drawn and funds utilization reported by Tamil Nadu in 2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-22 (as on 03.02.2022) is as under:

(Amount in Rs. Crore)

Year

Central Utilization

under State

share
Opening

Balance

 Funds

allocated

Funds

drawn

Total fund

available

Reported

utilization

2019-20 1.49  373.87 373.10 374.59 114.58 99.14

2020-21 264.09  921.99 690.36 954.45 576.97 399.57

2021-22* 377.48 3,691.21 614.35 991.83 285.24 307.44

* as on 03.02.2022
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(b) As reported by the State Government, the number of rural households provided with tap water connections in Pudukkottai district since 2019-20 under JJM is as under:


2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 (as on 03.02.2022)

Nil 34,426 31,579


(c) Department of Drinking Water and Sanitation, Government of India, launched Jal Shakti Abhiyan (JSA) to promote water conservation and water resource management among all stakeholders in 256 water stressed districts of 36 States and UTs, in two phases, Phase–I from 1stJuly, 2019 to 30thSeptember, 2019; and Phase–II from 1stOctober, 2019 to 30thNovember,

2019 in the Southern States, which receive retreating monsoon.


The JSA carried out in 27 selected Districts of Tamil Nadu viz. Chennai, Coimbatore, Cuddalore, Dharmapuri, Dindigul, Erode, Kanchipuram, Karur, Krishnagiri, Madurai, Nagapattinam, Namakkal, Perambalur, Pudukottai, Salem, Thanjavur, Theni, Thoothukudi, Tiruchirappalli, Tirunelveli, Tiruppur, Tiruvallur, Tiruvannamalai, Tiruvarur, Vellore, Villupuram and Virudhunagar.


Department of Water Resources, RD & GR has taken up a nation-wide campaign “Jal Shakti Abhiyan: Catch the Rain”(JSA:CTR) focusing on saving and conserving rainwater with the theme “Catch the rain, where it falls, when it falls” from 22 March 2021 to 30 November

2021 in the pre-monsoon and monsoon periods of 2021, covering both urban and rural areas of all the districts in the country.


The details of water bodies enumerated in the state of Tamil Nadu under Jal Shakti Abhiyan:

Catch the Rain campaign is available on the dedicated portal of JSA:

https://jsactr.mowr.gov.in/public_dash/Public_DistrictWiseWaterBodies.aspx?StateCode=33.

or

https://jsactr.mowr.gov.in/  Dashboard   Enumeration of Water Bodies


*****
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